
PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE

EDUCATION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

(Present: SUDHIR K IAS)

Collegiate Education Department - UGC 7th Scheme- Career Advancement

Scheme -Placement of Teachers to the post of Associate Professor

(Academic Level 13A)- LANGUAGES -January 2024 – Granted-Orders

issued

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 Dated: 24-09-2024

1.G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn dated 29.06.2019

2. G.O(P) No.28/2019/H.Edn dated 29.09.2019

3. UGC Notification No. F1-2/2017(EC/PS) dated 18.7.2018

4. G.O(P) No.09/2021/H.Edn dated. 20.02.2021

5. G.O.(Rt) No. 12/2023/HEdn. dated 05.01.2023

6. Govt Letter No. HEDN- F1/75/2023 dated 15.05.2023

7. DCE Circular No. UGC CELL2 /51396/2023/DCE dated 21.12.2023

8. Proposals for placement received from Govt. Colleges

9. Minutes of Selection Committee meeting Dated 11.03.2024

10.Proceedings of Selection Committee Interview Dated 19.03.2024,

20.03.2024, 20.07.2024, 23.07.2024, 25.07.2024

11.Proceedings of Selection Committee DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2

Dated:15.8.2024

ORDER

As per the Government Orders read as 1 st and 2nd above, Government has

implemented UGC 7th scheme in the State. As per Government Orders read

as 4th above, Government has accorded sanction for granting Associate

Professor Placement of teachers in Universities and Colleges in the State

coming under 7th UGC scheme from 18.7.2018 onward, in accordance with

the provisions in the UGC Regulation 2018.

As per the circular read as 8 th above, the Principals of Government Colleges

have submitted the proposals for placement as Associate Professor

(Academic Level 13 A) to this office. According to the provisions in UGC

2018 Regulation, the claims for CAS-Professor (Academic-Level 13A) have

to be approved by the selection Committee constituted by the Director of

Collegiate Education.
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As per the order of the Director of Collegiate Education read as 10 th above,

eligible candidates were given placement in the post of Associate Professor

(Academic Level 13A). As per Government order read as 5th above, the

articles to be considered for the placement of Associate Professor were

clarified. Also, Government letter read as 6t h above states that, an article

published before or after entering the service of a teacher can be considered

for the CAS placements to the post of Associate Professor.

The Subject Experts verified and scrutinized the proposal of various

subjects. After that subject wise selection committees were held at

Government Arts College, Trivandrum on 20.03.2024, 22.07.2024,

23.07.2024, 25.07.2024

On the basis of the decision of Selection Committee, 3 eligible applicants

were awarded Associate Professor Placement (Academic Level 13A) in the

scale of Pay of Rs. 131400-217100/ -as given Annexures.

ANNEXURE

NO
SUBJECT OPTION

NO OF

CANDIDATES

GIVEN

PROFESSOR

PLACEMENT

DATE OF

SELECTION

COMMITTEE

ANNEXURE

NO 1
ENGLISH A 15 20.03.2024

ANNEXURE

NO 2
HINDI A 3 22.07.2024

ANNEXURE

NO 3
MALAYALAMA 8 23.07.2024

ANNEXURE

NO 4
SANSKRIT A 4 23.07.2024

The placement granted as per this Order is subject to the following

conditions.

1. This Order is subject to verification of the Accountant General

Kerala concerned for issuing pay slips.

2. If any amount drawn by the incumbent by this Order is found to

be in excess due to mistake or any other reason, noticed later,

he/she would be liable to refund the amount so received in lump

unconditionally.

3. The incumbent should submit his/her option and declaration for
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the fixation of pay within three months of this Order to the

Accountant General concerned (with CTC ).

This Order is made available in the Department

website(www.collegiateedu.gov.in). Copy may be downloaded and used for

all official purpose. No hard copies will be issued individually. If there are

any corrections regarding entries, it may be intimated within a week in

ugccelldce@gmail.com

SUDHIR K IAS

DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION
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ANNEXURE-1

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR PLACEMENT (ACADEMIC LEVEL-13A)

ENGLISH -OPTION A (JAN 2024)

(Selection Committee Date:20.3.2024)

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 Dated:24-09-2024

The following faculties are given Placements as Associate Professor in the scale of Pay of

Rs.131400-217100 from the date mentioned against each under the VII th UGC Scheme

vide G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn dated 29.06.2019

Sl

No.

Name

PEN

College

Date of

Entry in

Service

LWA,

Service

Break

if any

in

Assess

ment

Period

Ph. D RC/SC

Date of

effect of

Placement

as Stage 3

(AL 12)

Date of

Effect of

Placement

as

Associate

Professor

(Academic

Level 13 A)

Remarks

1

Sruthi

Ramachandran,

594404,

Govt College,

Attingal

13.01

.2010
Nil

26.09

.2015
1 RC

13.01.

2021
13.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

2

Krishna

Kumar.R,

600137

KNM Arts and

Science

College,

Kanjiramkulam

13.01

.2010
Nil

30.04

.2019
2 SC

13.01.

2021
13.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

3

Nisha.N

571925

Govt College,

11.01

.2010
Nil

22.12

.2018
1 RC

11.01

.2021
11.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12
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Attingal

4

Divakaran. M

566529

, Govt College,

Madappally

11.02

.2010
Nil

29.11

.2023
RC 1

11.02.

2021
11.02.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

5

Rajendran

T.K,

594794,

University

College, TVM

18.01

.2010
Nil

11.12

.2018
1 RC

20.01.

2021
20.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

6

K.T.

Vandana ,

681187

Govt College,

Munnar

19.03.

2008
Nil

28.06.

2023
1 RC

19.03.

2019
28.06.2023

PhD

Date

7

Arunlal.K

,

596631,

Govt College,

Mokeri

18.01

.2010
Nil

28.06

.2012
RC 1

11.08.

2020
11.08.2023

3 Years

in AL

12

8

Hasanath.T ,

607732

Govt College,

Malappuram

22.06

.2010
Nil

07.09.

2020
1 RC

05.09.

2016
07.09.2020

PhD

Date

9

Priya

Ravinath ,

606297

Sri. Achutha

Menon

College,

Thrissur

08.01.

2010
Nil

03.03.

2020
1 RC

18.01

.2021
18.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

10

Manju.P.B ,

563947,

Govt College

for Women,

TVM

14.01

.2010
Nil

16.11

.2018
1 RC

14.01

.2021
14.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

AL-
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11

Muneera. J,

571929,

Govt College

for Women,

TVM

14.01

.2016
Nil

16.11

.2018
1 RC

14.01

.2021
14.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

12

Vani.P,

682378

Govt College,

Kattappana

14.03.

2008
Nil

17.12

.2021
2 SC

16.10

.2020
16.10.2023 3 Years

in AL

12

13

Sheeju N.V,

597846

Govt Arts and

Science

College,

Chittur

31.01

.2005
Nil

14.05.

2012

Not

Mandatory

31.01.

2015
31.01.2018 3 Years

in AL

12

14

Sabitha S

Babu ,

597847

Maharajas

EKM

18.01

.2010
Nil

03.08

.2020
2 RC

18.01.

2021
18.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

15

Blessy Alex

, 601066

Govt Brennen

college,

Dharmadam

20.01.

2010
Nil

20.10

.2023
1 RC

20.01.

2021
20.01.2024

3 Years

in AL

12

SUDHIR K IAS

DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION
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