DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 1/141276/2024

PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Present: SUDHIR K IAS)

Collegiate Education Department - UGC 7th Scheme- Career Advancement Scheme -Placement of Teachers to the post of Associate Professor (Academic Level 13A)- LANGUAGES -January 2024 — Granted-Orders issued

Dated: 24-09-2024

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2

- 1.G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn dated 29.06.2019
- 2. G.O(P) No.28/2019/H.Edn dated 29.09.2019
- 3. UGC Notification No. F1-2/2017(EC/PS) dated 18.7.2018
- 4. G.O(P) No.09/2021/H.Edn dated. 20.02.2021
- 5. G.O.(Rt) No. 12/2023/HEdn. dated 05.01.2023
- 6. Govt Letter No. HEDN- F1/75/2023 dated 15.05.2023
- 7. DCE Circular No. UGC CELL2 /51396/2023/DCE dated 21.12.2023
- 8. Proposals for placement received from Govt. Colleges
- 9. Minutes of Selection Committee meeting Dated 11.03.2024
- 10.Proceedings of Selection Committee Interview Dated 19.03.2024, 20.03.2024, 20.07.2024, 23.07.2024, 25.07.2024
- 11.Proceedings of Selection Committee DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 Dated:15.8.2024

ORDER

As per the Government Orders read as 1 st and 2nd above, Government has implemented UGC 7th scheme in the State. As per Government Orders read as 4th above, Government has accorded sanction for granting Associate Professor Placement of teachers in Universities and Colleges in the State coming under 7th UGC scheme from 18.7.2018 onward, in accordance with the provisions in the UGC Regulation 2018.

As per the circular read as 8th above, the Principals of Government Colleges have submitted the proposals for placement as Associate Professor (Academic Level 13 A) to this office. According to the provisions in UGC 2018 Regulation, the claims for CAS-Professor (Academic-Level 13A) have to be approved by the selection Committee constituted by the Director of Collegiate Education.

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 1/141276/2024

As per the order of the Director of Collegiate Education read as 10 th above, eligible candidates were given placement in the post of Associate Professor (Academic Level 13A). As per Government order read as 5th above, the articles to be considered for the placement of Associate Professor were clarified. Also, Government letter read as 6th above states that, an article published before or after entering the service of a teacher can be considered for the CAS placements to the post of Associate Professor.

The Subject Experts verified and scrutinized the proposal of various subjects. After that subject wise selection committees were held at Government Arts College, Trivandrum on 20.03.2024, 22.07.2024, 23.07.2024, 25.07.2024

On the basis of the decision of Selection Committee, 3 eligible applicants were awarded Associate Professor Placement (Academic Level 13A) in the scale of Pay of Rs. 131400-217100/ -as given Annexures.

ANNEXURE NO	SUBJECT	OPTION		DATE OF SELECTION COMMITTEE
ANNEXURE NO 1	ENGLISH	A	15	20.03.2024
ANNEXURE NO 2	HINDI	A	3	22.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 3	MALAYALAM	A	8	23.07.2024
ANNEXURE NO 4	SANSKRIT	A	4	23.07.2024

The placement granted as per this Order is subject to the following conditions.

- 1. This Order is subject to verification of the Accountant General Kerala concerned for issuing pay slips.
- 2. If any amount drawn by the incumbent by this Order is found to be in excess due to mistake or any other reason, noticed later, he/she would be liable to refund the amount so received in lump unconditionally.
- 3. The incumbent should submit his/her option and declaration for

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 I/141276/2024

the fixation of pay within three months of this Order to the Accountant General concerned (with CTC).

This Order is made available in the Department website(www.collegiateedu.gov.in). Copy may be downloaded and used for all official purpose. No hard copies will be issued individually. If there are any corrections regarding entries, it may be intimated within a week in ugccelldce@gmail.com

Signed by Sudhir K

Date: 24-09-2024 23:34:39 SUDHIR K IAS
DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 I/141272/2024

ANNEXURE-1

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR PLACEMENT (ACADEMIC LEVEL-13A) ENGLISH -OPTION A (JAN 2024)

(Selection Committee Date: 20.3.2024)

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 Dated:24-09-2024

The following faculties are given Placements as Associate Professor in the scale of Pay of Rs.131400-217100 from the date mentioned against each under the VII th UGC Scheme vide G.O(P) No.18/2019/H.Edn dated 29.06.2019

Sl No.	Name PEN College	Date of Entry in Service	LWA, Service Break if any in Assess ment Period	Ph. D	RC/SC	Date of effect of Placement as Stage 3 (AL 12)	Date of Effect of Placement as Associate Professor (Academic Level 13 A)	Remarks
1	Sruthi Ramachandran, 594404, Govt College, Attingal	13.01 .2010	Nil	26.09 .2015	1 RC	13.01. 2021	13.01.2024	3 Years in AL 12
2	Krishna Kumar.R, 600137 KNM Arts and Science College, Kanjiramkulam	13.01 .2010	Nil	30.04 .2019	2 SC	13.01. 2021	13.01.2024	3 Years in AL 12
3	Nisha.N 571925 Govt College,	11.01 .2010	Nil	22.12 .2018	1 RC	11.01 .2021	11.01.2024	3 Years in AL 12

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 1/141272/2024

	Attingal							
4	Divakaran. M 566529	11.02 .2010	Nil	29.11 .2023	RC 1	11.02. 2021	11.02.2024	3 Years in AL
	, Govt College, Madappally							12
5	Rajendran T.K, 594794, University College, TVM	18.01 .2010	Nil	11.12	1 RC	20.01. 2021	20.01.2024	3 Years in AL 12
6	K.T. Vandana , 681187	19.03. 2008	Nil	28.06. 2023	1 RC	19.03. 2019	28.06.2023	PhD Date
	Govt College, Munnar							
7	Arunlal.K , 596631,	18.01 .2010	Nil	28.06 .2012	RC 1	11.08. 2020	11.08.2023	3 Years in AL
	Govt College, Mokeri							12
8	Hasanath.T, 607732 Govt College, Malappuram	22.06 .2010	Nil	07.09. 2020	1 RC	05.09. 2016	07.09.2020	PhD Date
9	Priya Ravinath, 606297 Sri. Achutha Menon College, Thrissur	08.01. 2010	Nil	03.03. 2020	1 RC	18.01 .2021	18.01.2024	3 Years in AL 12
10	Manju.P.B, 563947, Govt College for Women, TVM	14.01 .2010	Nil	16.11 .2018	1 RC	14.01 .2021	14.01.2024	3 Years in AL 12
	AL-							

DCETVM/5072/2024-UGC Cell 2 1/141272/2024

	Muneera. J,							
11	571929,	14.01 .2016	Nil	16.11 .2018	1 RC	14.01 .2021	14.01.2024	3 Years in AL
	Govt College for Women, TVM							12
	Vani.P,							
12	682378	14.03. 2008	Nil	17.12 .2021	2 SC	16.10 .2020	16.10.2023	
	Govt College, Kattappana							in AL 12
	Sheeju N.V,							
13	597846	31.01 .2005	Nil	14.05. 2012	Not Mandatory	31.01. 2015	31.01.2018	2 Voors
	Govt Arts and Science College, Chittur							in AL
	Sabitha S							
14	Babu , 597847 Maharajas EKM	18.01 .2010	Nil	03.08 .2020	2 RC	18.01. 2021	18.01.2024	3 Years in AL 12
	Blessy Alex							
15	, 601066	20.01. 2010	Nil	20.10 .2023	1 RC	20.01. 2021	20.01.2024	3 Years
	Govt Brennen college, Dharmadam							in AL 12

Signed by Sudhir K

Date: 24-09-2024 23:15:37

SUDHIR K IAS

DIRECTOR OF COLLEGIATE EDUCATION